
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 11TH APRIL 2018 
AT 6.30 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7th March 2018 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th 
March 2018 (to follow)  
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Addendum to Hardship Policy April 2018 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

6. Market Options Report (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

7. Finance Monitoring Quarter 3 Report (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 



- 2 - 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
3rd April 2018 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
7th March 2018 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

7TH MARCH 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillors S. R. Colella and L. Mallett 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, Mrs B. Talbot, 
Mrs. H. Mole, Ms. T. Beech, Mr M. Austin and Ms. A. Scarce 
 
 
 
 

94/17   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

95/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

96/17   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21st February 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st 
February 2018 b e approved as a correct record. 
 

97/17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
It was confirmed that the recommendations within the minutes in respect 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2021/22 had been 
considered at the Cabinet meeting held on 21st February 2018.  It was 
agreed that it would be more appropriate to consider the 
recommendations in respect of the Air Quality Management Area, 
Kidderminster Road, Hagley under that item of the agenda. 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 12 
February were noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
7th March 2018 

 
 

98/17   PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive gave a brief overview of the Performance 
Report and advised Members that officers from the relevant areas were 
present to respond to any questions that arose.  The Measures 
Dashboard was also displayed to assist Members.  This was the first 
Corporate Performance report, which would in future be presented every 
two months covering a specific strategic purpose at each meeting 
together with a set of key corporate measures.  This initial report 
considered the strategic purpose ‘Keep my place safe and looking good’. 
 
The following areas were highlighted and discussed in detail: 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – example of data, which Safer 
Bromsgrove drilled down into with real time data being considered 
by the Group.  It was noted that there had been a spike which had 
referred to a particular individual and details of how this had been 
dealt with were noted.  Members discussed how this could have a 
huge impact on such data and on a particular area.  It was noted 
that often the school holidays also triggered a spike in incidents. 

 Environmental Services – the to
[...]
monitoring points in Hagley from Stakenbridge Lane to the B4187 
(Worcester Road junction) had already been discussed and actioned 
following the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 
Councillor Colella was invited to speak and in so doing explained the 
reason for the request that the revocation of the AQMA be reversed.  He 
raised concerns around the current monitoring process and the use of 
the small test tubes which were analysed on a monthly cycle with a 
mean average being taken over a year.  It was stated that there was 
equipment available which able to produce both a maximum and 
minimum reading, this was important as there were peak traffic times 
and the impact of residents would be higher particular for those travelling 
to school on foot or cycling.  Hagley had carried out numerous 
investigations and research and had heard from experts. It was clear 
that traffic in the area had increased due to the recent developments and 
therefore it was difficult to understand how the current position had been 
reached.  It was acknowledged that financial support would be needed 
to carry out such testing, but it was understood that in the not too distant 
future Central Government would be making available a number of 
grants for local authorities who needed to improve air quality in their 
areas. 
 
Mark Cox responded to a number of points raised by Councillor Colella 
and explained that the testing that was used provided robust quality 
assurance and meet DEFRA guidelines.  The monitoring to which Cllr 
Colella had referred was used to record measures with a rapid turnover 
and had a set up cost of around £30k this did not include the cost of 
maintenance, electricity etc or for the cost of analysing the data collected 
and calibration.  This method was currently being used on the Worcester 
Road in Wychbold in order to ascertain whether an AQMA was required 
in that location.  This method had also been used in Hagley initially to 
assess the area.  The monit
[...]
pment in all its AQMAs and 
whilst he sympathised and accepted the need in principle, he requested 
further detailed costings to be brought back to Cabinet in order to give 
further consideration as to whether it was appropriate to fit these in all 
areas or in particular ones.  It was noted that detailed monitoring had 
been carried out in all AQMAs in order to establish them initially and that 
the monitoring in Hagley had meet the requirements of DEFRA in order 
for it to be revoked.  It was also confirmed that by revoking the AQMA it 
did not mean that the monitoring would stop, this would continue and the 
areas where it would take place had been discussed with the relevant 
ward Members and was being put in place, as requested in 
recommendation d). 
 
In respect of monitoring for Particulate Matter as detailed in 
recommendation c) Mark Cox explained to Members that these levels 
were not monitored across the County but it had not been indicated that 
there was a particular problem.  Any measures of nitrogen dioxide would 
impact on the particulate levels and whilst were some issues in 
Bromsgrove there were none in Hagley. 
Councillor Mallett suggested that there was a need to focus on actions 
being taken rather than on the challenge of monitoring and that it was 
likely that the reduction which was influencing the revocation of the 
AQMA was most likely due to a number of reasons, which were 
undeterminable.  However, it was noted that there remained issues in 
respect of traffic problems in a number of areas, for example along the 
Worcester Road in Bromsgrove where it was clear that the traffic had got 
worse, with an increase in the number of vehicles and those vehicles 
taking longer to travel along the road.  It was therefore important, to 
establish the levels and for appropriate monitoring to take place, whilst 
understanding the need to take the financial implications of any 
additional monitoring into account, before making a decision. 
 
Members 
[...]
this would be provided to DEFRA for background 
information only.  WRS would continue to work with WCC and assert 
pressure where possible to ensure that air quality was considered at 
every opportunity. 
 
In respect of the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) that the Council increase the Air quality monitoring points in Hagley 

from Stakenbridge Lane to the B4187 (Worcester Road junction);  
b) that Worcestershire Regulatory Services continues to engage fully 

and positively with Worcestershire County Council Highways to 
resolve known local Highways issues that exist along AQMAs and 
adjoin carriageways that effect air quality and health; and 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
7th March 2018 

 
 

c) that further costings be obtained and presented to a future Cabinet 
meeting in respect of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
recommendations b) and c). 

Following the review of the air quality monitoring in Hagley, which had 
been undertaken and in light of the levels having fallen below the 
national objectives that required the adoption of an air quality 
management area Cabinet 
 
RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that Kidderminster Road, Hagley AQMA 
be revoked. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET  11th April 2018 
 

ADDENDUM TO COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - HARDSHIP POLICY  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr B Cooper 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  √  

Relevant Head of Service Amanda Singleton, Head of Customer 
Access and Financial Support 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 On Thursday 18th January Worcestershire County Council (WCC) 

made the following resolution:  
"This Council recognises the challenges young people face 
transitioning out of the care system into adulthood.  
Research from The Centrer for Social Justice found that 
57% of young people leaving care have difficulty managing 
their money and avoiding debt when leaving care. 

 
This Council aspires to champion the children and young 
people in its care, enabling them to have the best possible 
outcomes. To improve outcomes for Care leavers this 
Council believes the cliff edge of the current council tax 
system needs to be reformed to help Worcestershire's 
young people transition into an independent and 
successful adult life. 

 
This Council believes care leavers are a particularly 
vulnerable group for council tax debt. 

 
The Children and Social Work Act 2017 places corporate 
parenting responsibilities on district councils for the first 
time, requiring them to have regard to children in care and 
care leavers when carrying out their functions. 

 
This Council resolves to underline its commitment to 
corporate parenting and improving outcomes and requests 
Worcestershire’s six council tax billing authorities to 
support the transition of care leavers who become council 
tax payers by: 

 
Reducing their net liability for council tax under the national 
scheme and after council tax support to zero, until the care 
leaver’s 21st birthday. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET  11th April 2018 
 

Introducing a transitional discretionary discount scheme to 
enable a reduction of liability for council tax up to and 
including zero from their 21st birthday until the care 
leaver's 25th birthday." 

 
1.2 This was endorsed by Leaders across the county at Leaders Board on 

1st February 2018 with an amendment to provide full support until the 
care leavers 25th birthday. 
 

1.3 In order to achieve this aim Bromsgrove District Council must make an 
amendment to its Council Tax Support (CTS) Hardship Policy. 
 

1.4 It is proposed to that this requirement be met by way of an addendum 
(Appendix 1) for 2018/19, until such time as the review of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme 2019 (CTSS) is completed and a decision as to 
whether it should be included in the core CTSS can be made. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the 

addendum to the Council Tax Support Hardship Policy ‘Support 
for Care Leavers’ be agreed.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 It was agreed at Leaders Board to use the discretionary hardship funds 

to reduce council tax liability to zero for care leavers under the age of 
25 with effect from 1st April 2018, where the care leaver is in receipt of 
some council tax support for at least part of the year. 

 
3.2 The cost of providing the support to care leavers as set out in the 

addendum to the CTS Hardship Policy ‘Support for Care Leavers’ is 
currently estimated to be £8k per annum based on current details 
provided by WCC, but this will fluctuate depending on numbers of care 
leavers in the district. 

 
3.3 Leaders agreed that should the financial burden or additional 

administrative costs become unmanageable for any district then that 
district council reserves the right to seek financial assistance from 
WCC.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET  11th April 2018 
 

 Legal Implications 
 
3.4 Section 131A 1c of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 

amended by the Local Government Finance Act 2012 sets out the 
requirement for Council’s to develop and adopt localised Council Tax 
Support Schemes, and provides the Council with discretionary powers 
to provide additional support.  

 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.5 It is reliant on WCC to notify the district council promptly of all care 

leavers under the age of 25 living in the district, and to advise the 
council as a young person is leaving care in the future to ensure that 
the necessary administration can be undertaken in respect of Council 
Tax liability. 

 
3.6 The administrative burden is unknown at this stage. The expectation is 

that the adjustments can be absorbed within ex
[...]
their 
functions. Failure to agree to the addendum would result in the council 
offering a lower rate of support to care leavers than the rest of the 
County and could result in legal challenge. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 -  Addendum to CTS Hardship Policy – Care Leavers  
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 WCC Minutes of Council meeting 18th January 2018 
 Leaders Board Report 1st February 2018 
 BDC CTS Hardship Policy 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda Singleton 
E Mail: a.singleton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 811241 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5

mailto:singleton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME – HARDSHIP POLICY 
 
Addendum to Council Tax Hardship Fund Policy effective from 1st 
April 2018. 
 
SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS  
 

1. The Children and Social Work Act 2017 places corporate parenting 
responsibilities on district councils requiring them to have regard to children in 
care and care leavers when carrying out their functions. 
 

2. In recognition of the challenges young people face transitioning out of the 
care system into adulthood, additional support will be provided to young 
adults leaving the care of Worcestershire County Council and living in the 
Bromsgrove District, to cover the shortfall between Council Tax liability and 
payment of Council Tax Support.  

 
3. Net liability for council tax and after council tax support will be reduced to 

zero, until the care leaver’s 25th birthday, whilst they are living independently, 
in the district and liable to pay Council Tax. 

 
4. Worcestershire County Council are required to provide details of care leavers 

meeting this criteria as soon as possible to avoid over payment of council tax, 
and reduce the need for refunds. 
 

5. The award will be made directly to the relevant council tax account for which 
the care leaver is liable and for which council tax support is in payment for all 
or part of the relevant financial year. There will be no cash alternative. 
 

6. A care leaver is defined as a person aged 25 or under, who has been looked 
after by a local authority for at least 13 weeks since the age of 14; and who 
was looked after by the local authority at school-leaving age or after that date. 
 

7. Where any other criteria might apply for example, a care leaver living with 
partner and jointly liable, a financial assessment would be carried out to 
understand financial need and appropriate level of additional support to be 
provided.  
 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  11th APRIL 2018 

 
 
FUTURE OF BROMSGROVE MARKET 
 
OPEN REPORT 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Karen May Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Town 
Centre 

Portfolio Holder Consulted √ 

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks – Chief Executive 

Ward(s) Affected All  

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The operation of Bromsgrove Town Centre Outdoor Market is currently managed 

by North Worcestershire Economic Development & Regeneration (NWedr), a 
shared service hosted by Wyre Forest District Council (WFDC) established under 
a Collaboration Agreement in May 2011.   In 2015, WFDC appointed CJ Events 
(Warwickshire) Ltd (CJ Events) to operate the market, following a competitive 
procurement process. 

 
1.2 In December 2017, CJ Events decided to serve notice on their licence 

agreement.  In light of this decision, this report sets out options for the future 
operation of the market. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  The Cabinet is requested to consider the following two options for the 

future management and operation of Bromsgrove Town Centre Outdoor 
Market and RESOLVE which option it wishes to select: 

 
1) OPTION 1: the management of Bromsgrove Town Centre Outdoor 

Market is recommissioned/ contracted to an external provider for an 
initial term of 3 years with an option to renew for a further term of 
between 2 and 5 years with the contract to be managed by the NWEDR 
shared service OR: 
 

2) OPTION 2: the management and operation of Bromsgrove Town Centre 
Outdoor Market to be brought back ‘in-house’ with authority to be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and 
Town Centre to determine where a new markets team sits within the 
Council and/or NWEDR structure. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  11th APRIL 2018 

 
3) To recommend to Council that up to £40,000 is released from the 

economic development reserve to fund the potential costs of an ‘in 
house’ service for the first 12 months of its operation and that the 
Capital Programme for 2018/19 be increased by £25,000 funded from 
capital receipts should OPTION 2 be recommended by Cabinet.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 
 
3.1 External Operation 

The appointment of an external contractor to manage the market provides the 
Council with an opportunity to secure a guaranteed fixed annual income for the 
duration of the licence agreement.  This contract will also include a quarterly 
rental fee for the use of Bromsgrove District Council owned equipment for the 
duration of the 3 year contract and paid directly to the Council.  Responsibility for 
the maintenance, repair and replacement of the stalls would be taken on by an 
external operator, as well as any future investment in new stalls. When the 
original procurement process was undertaken in 2015, four bids were received 
by potential operators, all offering to the Council a fixed income over the 5 year 
term of the agreement, demonstrating that the running of the market represents 
a viable proposition to potential operators.   

 
 
3.2 Internal Operation  

Operating the market ‘in-house’ would result in a net cost to the Council.   
Officers h
[...]
to this Contract.  Please include effective 
protection of the environment, prudent use of natural 
resources, working with town centre businesses. 
 
Please give details of the day-to-day management of 
waste, litter and ensuring the town centre is left clean 
and tidy. 

15% 

6. Performance Management 
 

10% 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Please demonstrate how you approach and manage 
the quality of information in your organisation.  
Please include the provision of management and 
performance information, reporting to NWedR, self-
monitoring systems and new industry practices. 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET    11th April 2018 

 

1 
 

Finance Monitoring Quarter 3 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non Key Decision 

 
1.  Purpose and Summary 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the Financial 
period April – December 2017 (Quarter 3 2017-18). 

 
2.     Recommendations 
 
        The Cabinet is asked to 

 
        RESOLVE  

 
2.1   That Cabinet note the current financial positions for the period April – December 2017 as detailed in 

the report.  
 
 RECOMMEND  
 
2.2   The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that a retrospective increase in the 2017/18 

Capital Programme of £78k for the Disabled facilities Grants is approved. This reflects the recent 

funding received from the DCLG for the provision of adapatations. 
 
2.3   The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that a retrospective capital virement of £100k 

2017/18 from the vehicle replacement to the infrastructure works at the Bromsgrove depot is 
approved.  This is due to improvements undertaken in relation to Phase 1 of the depot car park 
resurfacing. 

 
3.     Revenue budgets 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial performa
[...]
 
2017/18 

 
£’000 

Budget to 
date 

April – 
Sept 

2017/18   
£’000 

Actuals to 
date 

April – 
Sept 

2017/18   
£’000 

Variance 
to date 
April – 
Sept 

2017/18   
£’000 

Projected 
outturn 
2017-18 
£’000 

Projected 
variance 
2017/18 
£’000 

Keep my place safe and 
looking good 

1,875 1,407 1,320 -86 1,749 -126 

Help me be financially 
independent 

6 4 0 -4 6 0 

Help me to live my life 
independently 

941 724 600 -124 851 -90 

Provide Good things for 
me to see, do and visit 

5,607 4,621 4,530 -91 5,324 -283 

Enable others to work/do 
what they need to do (to 

meet their purpose)  
135 101 22 -79 49 -86 

Totals 8,564 6,857 6,473 -384 7,979 -585 

Finance commentary: 
 

Keep my place safe and looking good 
 
Projects are under way however an amount of the fleet replacement budget will be requested to be moved 
into future years, this is due to the timescales for ordering and receiving the vehicles. An amount will be left 
at the end of the financial year not required based on a saving made between actual costs and estimated 
costs.In addition a capital virement is requested of £100k in 2017/18  to enable the funds for the phase 1 
resurfacing of the depot car park. The funding for this project is currently allocated to the fleet replacement 
programme but requires allocation to a separate project to accurately reflect depreciation and to track the 
costs associated with the project. Phase 2 has been approved for 2018/19-2019/20. 
 
 
Help me to live my life independently 
 
There has been a low uptake on the Home Repairs assistance project and the CCTV project is currently 
under review. Therefore, these projects will be requested to roll into 2018/19. 
 
Additional funding of £78k was received from the DCLG as part of the Autumn Statement. The funds are to 
be allocated to the Disabled Facilities Grants and utilised in 2017/18. Officers have been working to ensure 
the funding is allocated to projects to ensure that it is fully utilised. 

[...]
eliver additional 

income or savings in 2017/18. Other savings have been achieved to ensure that the 

shortfall on income is mitigated

Customer Access & 

Financial Support

Improved efficiencies by moving to a new system for Revenues and 

Benefits
80 70 10 

Savings to be achieved as identified within the shared service and migration to one 

system across both Councils.

Cross Organisational Organisational Management Review 135 88 47 
A number of service reviews have delivered management savings. Further savings to be 

realised from a wider management review 

Cross Organisational Reduce waste in system 90 120 -30 

Additional savings were included in the MTFP in relation to reducing waste from 

processes and systems. These saving projections were approved as part of the MTFP 

which superceeded the efficiency plan. 

Cross Organisational Reset budget from baseline of 2015/16 50 734 -684 

Additional savings were included in the MTFP in relation to reseting the budget from 

previous years. These saving projections were approved as part of the MTFP which 

superceeded the efficiency plan. 

Additional Business 

Rate Growth

 Based on assumptions of additional growth from sites across the 

District – regeneration of the town centre
50 0 50 

The additional business rate take is not yet known and will be reviewed when the formal 

return is submitted to Government in December. A prudent approach has been taken at 

quarter 2 to show no growth for 2017/18

726 1,295 -569 

SAVINGS TO DELIVER THE EFFICIENCY PLAN 2017/18

TOTAL NEW 

SAVINGS / USE OF 

BALANCES / 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th March 2018
	5 Addendum to Hardship Policy April 2018
	HARDSHIP SCHEME ADDENDUM BDC APRIL 2018

	6 Market Options Report
	Market Report App 1
	Appendix 2  Proposed Evaluation Criteria for Procurement of an External Operator

	7 Finance Monit

Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH APRIL 2018, AT 6.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors L. Mallett and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. A. Singleton, Mr D. Piper, 
Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr C. Forrester, Ms C. Welsh and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 
 

100/17   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

101/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

102/17   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th March 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
Councillor Taylor highlighted that on Page 2 of the minutes, the final bullet 
point actually referred to private larger vehicles and not businesses and 
confirmed that this was the responsibility of Worcestershire County 
Council and that officer would make them aware of the concerns raised. 
 
RESOLVED the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th March 
2018 were approved subject to the pre-amble above. 
 

103/17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 26TH MARCH 2018 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th March 2018 
were noted. 
 

104/17   ADDENDUM TO HARDSHIP POLICY APRIL 2018 
 
Councillor B. Cooper, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling, 
introduced the report and in so doing reminded Members that this had 
come about following a resolution which had been made in January at 



Cabinet 
11th April 2018 

 

Worcestershire County Council (WCC), in respect of those young people 
leaving care and paying Council Tax. The mechanism to be put in place 
would address this until they reached the age of 25.  This was an interim 
measure until the full review of the Council Tax Support Scheme took 
place later in the year. 
 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support added that in order 
to enable this to happen, the addendum to the Council Tax Support, 
Hardship Policy needed to be included as this would be funded from 
monies already available.  Details of care leavers would be provided by 
WCC or if approached directly clarity would be sought from WCC. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members raised the following points 
which were discussed in more detail: 
 

 What would happen should a young person from outside of the 
District move into the area and whether they would be covered.  
Officers confirmed that currently this only applied to those from the 
Worcestershire area. 

 Members discussed the difficulties young people faced during the 
transition from care to independent living and whether the support 
should go further.  The Portfolio Holder advised that this was an 
area which would be included within the review.  The Leader also 
confirmed that he would ensure this was included on the agenda 
for the next meeting of the Worcestershire Leaders Board. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the addendum to the Council Tax 
Support hardship Policy ‘Support for Care Leavers’ be agreed. 
 

105/17   MARKET OPTIONS REPORT 
 
The Leader reminded Members that this was something which Councillor 
M. Thompson had raised as an urgent item at the full Council meeting 
held on 21st February and as such Councillor Thompson was given the 
opportunity to speak to the item. 
 
Councillor Thompson thanked the Leader and advised that following the 
discussions which had taken place at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting which had been held immediately before this meeting, he was 
grateful for the opportunity to protect the market and for Members to work 
together to ensure this happened, in conjunction with the market traders. 
 
Councillor K. May, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and the Town Centre, thanked officers from 
NWEDR and the market traders for attending and in light of the extensive 
discussions which had been held at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting so proposed that the recommendations be considered. 
 
Councillor L. Mallett, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
thanked the Leader for the opportunity to speak at the meeting and 
confirmed that the report had been considered in detail at the meeting and 



Cabinet 
11th April 2018 

 

the market traders had been given the opportunity to put forward their 
views and ideas.  The unanimous view had been that the operation of the 
market be brought back in house, in line with option 2 of the 
recommendations, with a clear recommendation to explore whether there 
was an option to work directly with the market traders. 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that she was happy to accept option 2 of 
the recommendations and to explore the feasibility of working with the 
market traders. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
a) the management and operation of Bromsgrove Town Centre Outdoor 

Market be brought back ‘in-house’ with authority to be delegated to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centre to 
determine where a new markets team sits within the Council and/or 
NWEDR structure; and 

b) Officers explore whether there was an option to work directly with the 
market traders. 

 
106/17   FINANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 

 
Councillor B. Cooper, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 
introduced the report and explained that this contained the Revenue and 
Capital position for Quarter 3.  As detailed within the report there was a 
projected modest underspend and it was hoped this would be maintained 
for the year end. 
 
It was highlighted that there were 2 recommendations for Council which 
covered a retrospective increase in the Capital Programme in respect of 
the Disabled Facilities Grants and a retrospective virement for the vehicle 
replacement to the infrastructure work at the Bromsgrove depot. 
 
The Financial Services Manager responded to a number of questions 
from Members, including in respect of the virement for the depot work and 
the improvements to the car park, which it was confirmed that in future 
would not occur.  It was also confirmed that that services provided by 
Lifeline appeared in a number of the Council’s Strategic Purposes. 
 
RESOLVED that the current financial positions for the period April – 
December 2017 be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
a) that a retrospective increase in the 2017/18 Capital Programme of 

£78k for the Disabled Facilities Grants be approved (to reflect the 
recent funding received from the DCLG for the provision of 
adaptations); and 

b) that a retrospective capital virement of £100k 2017/18 from the vehicle 
replacement to the infrastructure work at the Bromsgrove depot be 



Cabinet 
11th April 2018 

 

approved (due to improvements undertaken in relation to Phase 1 of 
the depot car park resurfacing). 

 
107/17   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 
THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


